

No. 20-103

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION AND LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN M. REEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEVES LAW LLC  
3703 Watson Road  
St. Louis, MO 63109  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@reeveslawstl.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE VALIDITY OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS IN  
LIGHT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS A CRITICAL  
FEDERAL QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT’S  
REVIEW, EVEN ABSENT A CIRCUIT SPLIT . . . . . 3

II. BY HOLDING THAT THE BCRA OBIATED  
*BUCKLEY*’S EXPRESS ADVOCACY REQUIREMENT AS  
TO *ALL* FORMS OF COMMUNICATION, THE FIFTH  
CIRCUIT RESOLVED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL  
QUESTION IN A MANNER DIRECTLY REPUGNANT TO  
*MCCONNELL* . . . . . 5

    A. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion violates the  
    Omitted-Case Canon . . . . . 5

    B. Left uncorrected, the Fifth Circuit’s opinion  
    will wreak havoc on the ability to exercise  
    First Amendment rights via coordinated  
    expenditures . . . . . 7

CONCLUSION . . . . . 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Ariz. Free Ent. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) . . . . .	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). . . . .	2
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2157 (Mem) (2016) . . . . .	4
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Com.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003). . . . .	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014). . . . .	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov. PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000). . . . .	4
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006). . . . .	4
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S.Ct. 348 (2019) . . . . .	4

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. §30104(f)(3)(A)(i) . . . . .	5, 6
52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)(C)(i). . . . .	5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* §8 (West 2012) . . . . 6
